COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: February 1, 2018
TO:

Zoning Hearing Officer

FROM:

Planning Staff

SUBJECT: Consideration of the certification of an Initial Study/Negative Declaration,
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), a Use
Permit Renewal and Amendment, pursuant to Section 6500 of the San
Mateo County Zoning Regulations, and a Grading Permit, pursuant to
Section 9283 of the San Mateo County Building Regulations (Division VII,
Ch. 5), to continue operations of the California Golf Club of San Francisco
(Golf Club), and to construct a new 20,000 sq. ft. building (for
maintenance, tractor equipment storage, office space and six dorm
rooms), new access road, parking and paved areas. Existing temporary
maintenance and equipment storage tent structures will be removed. The
Grading Permit is for 6,406 cubic yards of grading consisting of 3,203
cubic yards of cut and 3,203 cubic yards of fill. Sixty-five (65) trees are
proposed for removal while thirteen (13) trees are proposed to be
retained. The project is located at 844 West Orange Avenue, in the
unincorporated South San Francisco area of San Mateo County.
County File Number: PLN 2006-00517 (California Golf Club/Bunton)

PROPOSAL
The applicant, Greg Bunton, requests to renew and amend the current use permit to
continue the operations of the golf club, and to allow the construction a new 20,000 sq.
ft. building comprised of maintenance space, tractor equipment storage, office space
and six (6) dorm rooms (for golf club interns undergoing 12-18 months of training). New
access road, parking and paved areas, and the removal of existing temporary
maintenance and equipment storage tent structures is also included. The maintenance
facility in its current location consists of temporary tents that are used for the
maintenance work and storage serving the golf course. The project scope excludes and
does not affect the existing club house and its associated structures and parking. The
project site is located at the northeast area of the golf course. The new entry access to
the facility will be from an existing Westborough Avenue gate. The existing clubhouse
and cart barn and the associated parking areas will remain intact and are outside the
scope of this project. The project proposal involves the construction of a two-story
maintenance building and a one-story tractor barn, and the associated grading to
accommodate them and the new access driveway and parking. The maintenance
building includes equipment and tractor storage areas on the first floor, while the second
floor accommodates the woodshop area, six (6) dormitory rooms, living room, offices,

men’s and women’s restrooms, shower stall, men’s locker room and staff break room.
The tractor barn is comprised of a single floor for tractor storage. Located adjacent to
this barn are the fueling and clean-up areas. Twenty-seven (27) parking spaces are
provided, where fifteen (15) is the required minimum for this project.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Zoning Hearing Officer certify the Initial Study/Negative Declaration and
approve the Use Permit Renewal/Amendment and Grading Permit, County File Number
PLN 2006-00517, based on and subject to the required findings and conditions of
approval listed in Attachment A.
BACKGROUND
Report Prepared By: Dennis P. Aguirre, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1867
Report Reviewed By: Dave Holbrook, Senior Planner, Telephone 650/363-1850
Applicant/Owner: Greg Bunton (Architect) / California Golf Club
Location: 844 West Orange Avenue, South San Francisco (unincorporated San Mateo
County)
APN: 013-250-080
Parcel Size: 189 Acres
Parcel Legality: Developed Parcel
Existing Zoning: R-1/S-11 (One-Family Residential District/S-11 Combining District with
1-5 acres minimum parcel size), where a golf course is allowed subject to the approval
of a use permit.
General Plan Designation: Private Recreation
Sphere-of-Influence: City of South San Francisco
Existing Land Use: Private Golf Club
Water Supply: California Water Service Company
Sewage Disposal: City of South San Francisco
Flood Zone: Zone X, Panel Number 06081C0039E, with effective date of October 16,
2012.
Environmental Evaluation: Negative Declaration published with a public review period
starting on December 7, 2017 and ending on December 27, 2017 (Attachment F).
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Setting: The subject site is located on a 189-acre parcel owned and operated by the
Golf Club. The golf club was constructed in 1921 and has undergone numerous
improvements. Built-up residential areas surround the golf course northward and
westward within the city limits of South San Francisco. Junipero Serra Boulevard is
eastward and Westborough Boulevard southward, with access to the site via Orange
Avenue. The course features rolling terrains with tree-lined fairways that are typical of
golf courses designed in the early 1900s. The site topography is generally hilly, typical
of golf courses designed with undulating fairways as the layout of choice. Trees line the
northwest/east perimeters of this maintenance site. The Golf Club offers its 345
members the typical clubhouse and pro-shop services found in most private golf clubs,
including restaurant and bar facilities, restrooms and parking. The County has issued
Use Permit amendments for various past select improvements further described below.
Chronology:
Date

Action

1921

- Golf course developed.

1957

- Residential zoning adopted for this area which required the
approval of a use permit to operate a golf course.

September 5, 1980

- UP 80-17, original Use Permit to repair and expand
clubhouse.

August 6, 1987

- UP 80-17 amended to increase on-site parking.

August 12, 1991

- Application submitted for USE 91-0020 and GRD 91-0013
requesting an amendment to the existing Use Permit and a
Grading Permit to grade 10,125 cubic yards of material to
construct two lakes to be used for irrigation on the existing
golf course (combined as one application).

January 2, 1992

- Use Permit Use 91-0020 and GRD 91-0013 approved.

July 17, 1997

- Use Permit Renewal and Tree Removal Permit TRT 97-0058
approved.

September 5, 2002

- Use Permit Renewal PLN 2001-00552 approved and valid for
a period of five years, ending September 4, 2007.

December 12, 2006

- Use Permit Renewal/Amendment, Grading Permit and Tree
Removal Permit (PLN 2006-00517) applied for.

January 11, 2007

- Pre-Application Workshop with the public conducted.

May 9, 2007

- Planning Commission Public Hearing approval on PLN 200600517.
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May 2015

- Administrative Review of previous Use Permit.

May 2017

- Submittal of use permit renewal and amendment to continue
operations of the golf club and to construct a new
maintenance facility.

February 1, 2018

- Zoning Hearing Officer meeting.

DISCUSSION
A.

KEY ISSUES
1.

Conformance with the County General Plan
Upon review of the applicable provisions of the General Plan, staff has
determined that the project complies with all applicable General Plan
Policies, including the following:
Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources Policy 1.24 (Protect
Vegetative Resources) calls for development to ensure the minimization of
the removal of vegetative resources and/or stabilization of slopes or
reduction of water runoff, erosion or sedimentation, and/or protection of
historic scenic trees. The applicant has submitted a Maintenance Yard
Project Tree Report (Arborist Report) prepared by HortScience, Inc., dated
May 24, 2017, that identified and recommended sixty-five (65) trees for
removal and thirteen (13) trees to be retained in order to accommodate the
development of the maintenance facility. The Arborist Report (Attachment
E) recommended mitigation measures to reduce development impacts to
existing trees and improve their health and vitality throughout the clearing,
grading and construction phases of development, included as Condition
Nos. 65 through 82 of this staff report (Attachment A).
Visual Quality Policy 4.35 (Urban Area Design Concepts) calls for new
development to maintain and, where possible, improve upon the
appearance and visual character of development in urban areas, and to
ensure that new development in urban areas is designed and constructed to
contribute to the orderly and harmonious development of the locality. As
discussed in the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative declaration, the project site
is located neither within a State or County Scenic corridor nor a Design
Review District. The two-story building will not be visible from the
neighboring residential areas. The building will be visible from Westborough
Boulevard. However, sufficient setback along this thoroughfare, including
new landscaping comprised of an 8-foot screening hedge that lines this
edge of the project site parallel to Westborough Boulevard assures that
visual impacts are reduced relative to this area. The proposed nonreflective metal roof and siding materials further contribute to bringing the
visual impact to a less than significant level, thereby complying with this
policy.
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Park and Recreation Resources Policy 6.49 (Role of Private Sector)
encourages the private sector to provide park and recreation facilities and
services. The golf club offers its members the typical services and facilities
found in most private golf clubs such as golf and a clubhouse. The
continued operation and proposed improvement of the California Golf Club
to provide recreational facilities to private members complies with the policy.
Urban Land Use Policies 8.34 through 8.39 require that the proposed
project is consistent with its land use designation and zoning district,
including maximum allowed densities, minimum allowed parcel sizes,
height, bulk, setback requirements, on-site parking requirements, and
specific development standards. The current use of the site includes a golf
course and associated facilities which operates under an approved use
permit. The golf course use is consistent with the General Plan’s Private
Recreation Land Use designation and the R-1/S-11 Zoning District
Regulations for this site, which permits the golf course use subject to the
issuance of a Use Permit. The table in Section 2 elaborates further the
project’s compliance with the R-1/S-11 Development Standards. The
project complies with these policies as the new maintenance facility would
be located well within setback boundaries, and would not affect the
neighboring homes’ access to light and air. A surplus of parking spaces is
provided in excess of those required by County parking regulations for this
project.
2.

Conformance with the Zoning Regulations
a.

Development Standards
The following table summarizes the project’s compliance with the
development standards of the R-1/S-11 Zoning District.

Development Regulations

Required

Proposed (Existing)

1-5 acres

(189 acres)

Minimum Front Yard Setback

50 ft.

>50 ft.

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

20 ft.

>20 ft.

Minimum Right Side Setback

20 ft.

>20 ft.

Minimum Left Side Setback

20 ft.

55 ft.

Maximum Height

36 ft.

28 ft.

Maximum Lot Coverage

15%

<1%

15

27

Building Site Area

Parking:
Required by Parking Standards
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3.

Conformance with Parking Regulations
Pursuant to Section 6119 of the Zoning Regulations, 15 parking spaces are
required for the project, based on storage areas, office spaces and
dormitory rooms. The total proposal includes 27 parking spaces that leaves
a surplus of 12 parking spaces. The six parking spaces allotted and
permanently marked for the dorm rooms will be part of a condition of
approval that will require permanent spaces for these rooms
(Condition No. 93).

4.

Conformance with the San Francisco Airport (SFO) Airport Land Use
Compatibility Plan (ALUCP)
Upon review of the provisions of the San Francisco Airport (SFO) Airport
Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for the environs of San Francisco
Airport, staff has determined that the project site is located outside of the
Safety Compatibility Zones within the Airport Influence Area (AIA). Aircraft
accident level is considered to be low at the site. Also, the project site is
located outside of the Noise Compatibility Zones within the Airport Influence
Area (AIA). Aircraft noise level is considered to be low at the site.

5.

Previous Use Permit Conditions
The previous use permit renewal in 2012 involved the consideration to allow
the continued use of the golf club. Site inspections conducted by staff have
confirmed compliance with the conditions associated with the approval of
this renewal. The continued operations of the golf club is part of this current
project review and upon approval will establish a new Use Permit renewal
date of February 1, 2023.

6.

Conformance with the Grading Regulations
Staff has determined that the project complies with the required findings for
the approval of a grading permit pursuant to Section 8604.6(a) of the San
Mateo County Ordinance Code, elaborated as follows:
a.

That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse
impact on the environment.
The proposed grading would accommodate the development of the
maintenance facility into the sloping terrain of the project site. The
project has been reviewed by the Department of Public Works and the
Geotechnical Section and recommended conditions are included in
Attachment A to ensure compliance with their respective standards to
mitigate any potential negative environmental impacts, to include
project related erosion and sedimentation. An Initial Study/Mitigated
Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was prepared for the project, pursuant
to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). No comments
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were received. In order to reduce the potential environmental impacts
to a less than significant level, fifty (50) mitigation measures have
been included as Condition Nos. 43 through 92 for this project
(Attachment A).
b.

That the project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 8, Division VII,
San Mateo Ordinance Code, including the standards referenced in
Section 9283.
Upon review by Planning staff, the Department of Public Works and
the Geotechnical Section of the grading plan, erosion, sediment
control plan and soils report, the project has been deemed to comply
with the grading standards. As conditioned, all grading work shall
conform to plans prepared and submitted by Sigma Prime
Geosciences, Inc., the project’s engineering consultants. The project
engineers will also be responsible for the inspection and certification of
the grading upon completion of the work and will be required to certify
that the work is in conformity with the approved plans, and the Grading
Regulations.

c.

That the project is consistent with the General Plan.
As elaborated in the Section A.1 of this report, the project complies
with applicable General Plan Policies, including those pertaining to
Urban Land Use, Park and Recreation Resources and Visual Quality.

7.

Conformance with Use Permit Findings
Staff’s recommendation to approve the project is based on the following
finding pursuant to Section 6503 of the San Mateo County Zoning
Regulations which states: “That the establishment, maintenance and/or
conducting of the use will not, under the circumstances of the particular
case, be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in said neighborhood.”
The proposed new maintenance facility would not involve any operational
changes to the existing golf club and would improve its maintenance
operations via the establishment of a permanent site. The removal of the
temporary tents that constitute the current maintenance areas will make way
for potential additional parking areas in the event that future expansion
would require additional parking for the golf course. The two-story building
will not be visible from the neighboring residential areas. Although the
building will be visible from Westborough Boulevard, sufficient setbacks
along this thoroughfare, including new landscaping comprised of an 8-foot
screening hedge that lines this edge of the project site parallel to
Westborough Boulevard assure that visual impacts are reduced relative to
this area. The proposed non-reflective metal roof and siding materials
further contribute to bringing the visual impact to a less than significant level.
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The proposed 27 parking spaces provide surplus since only 15 spaces are
the minimum required. An Arborist Report (Attachment E) has been
submitted by the applicant that includes the retention of thirteen (13) trees
associated with the recommended removal of sixty-five (65) trees in order to
accommodate the development of the maintenance facility.
An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was prepared for
the project, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
No comments in response to the IS/MND were received. The IS/MND
(Attachment F) was published on December 7, 2017, with a review period
ending on December 27, 2017. In order to reduce the potential
environmental impacts to a less than significant level, fifty (50) mitigations
measures have been included as Condition Nos. 43 through 92 for this
project (Attachment A).
Staff has concluded that neither the continued use nor the new development
will have a detrimental impact on the surrounding neighborhood.
B.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Due to potential environmental impacts associated with the project based on the
development of a new maintenance facility for the golf club, an Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was prepared for the project,
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The IS/MND
(Attachment F) was published on December 7, 2017, with a review period ending
on December 27, 2017. No comments were received. In order to reduce the
potential environmental impacts to a less than significant level, fifty (50)
mitigations measures have been included as Condition Nos. 43 through 92 for this
project (Attachment A).

C.

OTHER REVIEWING AGENCIES
Building Inspection Section
Department of Public Works
Cal-Water
Cal-Fire
Geotechnical Section
Environmental Health Division
City of South San Francisco Sewer District
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ATTACHMENTS
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval
Vicinity Map
Project Plans
Site Photos
Maintenance Yard Project Tree Report prepared by HortScience, Inc. dated May
24, 2017.
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration

DPA:aow – DPACC0026_WAU.DOCX
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Attachment A
County of San Mateo
Planning and Building Department
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Permit or Project File Number: PLN 2006-00517
Prepared By: Dennis P. Aguirre
Project Planner

Hearing Date: February 1, 2018

For Adoption By: Zoning Hearing Officer

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find:
1.

That the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration is complete, correct and
adequate, and prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality
Act and applicable State and County Guidelines.

2.

That, on the basis of the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration and
comments hereto, there is no evidence that the project, subject to the mitigation
measures contained in the Mitigated Negative Declaration, will have a significant
effect on the environment.

3.

That the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent
judgment of San Mateo County.

4.

That the mitigation measures identified in the Mitigated Negative Declaration,
agreed to by the applicant, placed as conditions on the project, and identified as
part of this public hearing, satisfy Mitigation and Reporting Plan requirements
established by California Public Resources Code Section 21081.6.

Regarding the Use Permit, Find:
5.

That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under
the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood.
The proposed new maintenance facility would not involve any operational
changes to the existing golf club and would improve its maintenance operations
via the establishment of a permanent site. The removal of the temporary tents
that constitute the current maintenance areas will make way for potential
additional parking areas in the event that future expansion would require

additional parking for the golf course. The two-story building will not be visible
from the neighboring residential areas. Although the building will be visible from
Westborough Boulevard, sufficient setbacks along this thoroughfare, including
new landscaping comprised of an 8-foot screen hedge that line this edge of the
project site parallel to Westborough Boulevard assure that visual impacts are
reduced relative to this area. The proposed non-reflective metal roof and siding
materials further contribute to bringing the visual impact to a less than significant
level. The proposed 27 parking spaces provide surplus since only 15 spaces are
the minimum required. An Arborist Report (Attachment E) has been submitted by
the applicant that includes the retention of thirteen (13) trees associated with the
recommended removal of sixty-five (65) trees in order to accommodate the
development of the maintenance facility.
An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was prepared for the
project, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). No
comments in response to the IS/MND were received. The IS/MND (Attachment F)
was published on December 7, 2017, with a review period ending on December
27, 2017. In order to reduce the potential environmental impacts to a less than
significant level, fifty (50) mitigations measures have been included as Condition
Nos. 43 through 92 for this project (Attachment A).
Regarding the Grading Permit, Find:
6.

That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse impact on the
environment. The proposed grading would accommodate the development of the
maintenance facility into the sloping terrain of the project site. The project has
been reviewed by the Department of Public Works and the Geotechnical Section
and recommended conditions are included in Attachment A to ensure compliance
with their respective standards to mitigate any potential negative environmental
impacts, to include project related erosion and sedimentation. An Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was prepared for the project,
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). No comments were
received. In order to reduce the potential environmental impacts to a less than
significant level, fifty (50) mitigation measures have been included as Condition
Nos. 43 through 92 for this project (Attachment A).

7.

That the project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 8, Division VII, San Mateo
Ordinance Code, including the standards referenced in Section 9283. Upon
review by Planning staff, the Department of Public Works and the Geotechnical
Section of the grading plan, erosion, sediment control plan and soils report, the
project has been deemed to comply with the grading standards. As conditioned,
all grading work shall conform to plans prepared and submitted by Sigma Prime
Geosciences, Inc., the project’s engineering consultants. The project engineers
will also be responsible for the inspection and certification of the grading upon
completion of the work and will be required to certify that the work is in conformity
with the approved plans, and the Grading Regulations.
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8.

That the project is consistent with the General Plan. As elaborated in the Section
A.1 of this report, the project complies with applicable General Plan Policies,
including those pertaining to Urban Land Use, Park and Recreation Resources
and Visual Quality.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Current Planning Section
1.

The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans approved by the
Zoning Hearing Officer on February 1, 2018. Minor adjustments to the project
may be approved by the Community Development Director if they are consistent
with the intent of and are in substantial conformance with this approval.

2.

The Use Permit shall be valid for five (5) years from the date of final approval,
in which time a building permit shall be issued and a completed inspection (to the
satisfaction of the Building Inspector) shall have occurred within 180 days of its
issuance. An extension of this approval will be considered upon written request
and payment of the applicable fees sixty (60) days prior to the permit’s expiration.
The applicant shall apply for a Use Permit renewal with the applicable fees
six months prior to the expiration date of February 1, 2023.

3.

Any change in use or intensity of the proposed structure or any other structures or
uses shall require an amendment to the use permit. Amendment to this use
permit requires an application for amendment, payment of applicable fees, and
consideration at a public hearing.

4.

The applicant shall include the approval letter on the top pages of the building
plans to ensure that the conditions of approval are included with the on-site plans.

5.

The applicant shall provide “finished floor elevation verification” to certify that the
structure is actually constructed at the height shown on the submitted plans. The
applicant shall have a licensed land surveyor or engineer establish a baseline
elevation datum point in the vicinity of the construction site.
a.

The applicant shall maintain the datum point so that it will not be disturbed
by the proposed construction activities until final approval of the building
permit.

b.

This datum point and its elevation shall be shown on the submitted site plan.
This datum point shall be used during construction to verify the elevation of
the finished floors relative to the existing natural or to the grade of the site
(finished grade).

c.

Prior to Planning approval of the building permit application, the applicant
shall also have the licensed land surveyor or engineer indicate on the
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construction plans: (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant
corners (at least four) of the footprint of the proposed structure on the
submitted site plan, and (2) the elevations of proposed finished grades.

6.

d.

In addition, (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners of the
proposed structure, (2) the finished floor elevations, (3) the topmost
elevation of the roof, and (4) the garage slab elevation must be shown on
the plan, elevations, and cross-section (if one is provided).

e.

Once the building is under construction, prior to the below floor framing
inspection or the pouring of the concrete slab (as the case may be) for the
lowest floor(s), the applicant shall provide to the Building Inspection Section
a letter from the licensed land surveyor or engineer certifying that the lowest
floor height, as constructed, is equal to the elevation specified for that floor
in the approved plans. Similarly, certifications on the garage slab and the
topmost elevation of the roof are required.

f.

If the actual floor height, garage slab, or roof height, as constructed, is
different than the elevation specified in the plans, then the applicant shall
cease all construction and no additional inspections shall be approved until
a revised set of plans is submitted to and subsequently approved by both
the Building Official and the Community Development Director.

During project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the
San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of
stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems and water
bodies by:
a.

Using filtration materials on storm drain covers to remove sediment from
dewatering effluent.

b.

Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures
continuously between October 1 and April 30.

c.

Removing spoils promptly, and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials, when
rain is forecast. If rain threatens, stockpiled soils and other materials shall
be covered with a tarp or other waterproof material.

d.

Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as
to avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body.

e.

Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area
designated to contain and treat runoff.

f.

Limiting and timing applications of pesticides and fertilizers to avoid polluting
runoff.
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7.

The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan on the plans
submitted for the building permit. This plan shall identify the type and location of
erosion control measures to be installed upon the commencement of grading and
construction in order to maintain the stability of the site and prevent erosion and
sedimentation off-site.

8.

All new power and telephone utility lines from the street or nearest existing utility
pole to the main dwelling and/or any other structure on the property shall be
placed underground.

9.

The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements
from the Building Inspection Section, the Department of Public Works, and
Cal-Fire.

10.

No site disturbance shall occur, including any grading or tree removal, until a
building permit has been issued, and then only those trees approved for removal
shall be removed.

11.

To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply
with the following:
a.

All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be
provided on-site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto
adjacent properties. The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash
is picked up and appropriately disposed of daily.

b.

The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon
completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc.

c.

The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall
impede through traffic along the right-of-way on West Orange Avenue and
Westborough Boulevard. All construction vehicles shall be parked on-site
outside the public right-of-way or in locations which do not impede safe
access on West Orange Avenue and Westborough Boulevard. There shall
be no storage of construction vehicles in the public right-of-way.

12.

Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or
grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays. Said activities are
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code
Section 4.88.360).

13.

Installation of the approved landscape plan is required prior to final inspection.
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14.

The applicant shall submit proof of tree replanting before a final inspection has
been scheduled.

15.

An Erosion Control and/or Tree Protection Inspection is required prior to the
issuance of a building permit for grading, construction, and demolition purposes,
as the project requires tree protection of significant tree(s). Once all review
agencies have approved your Building Permit, you will be notified that an
approved job copy of the Erosion Control and/or Tree Protection Plan is ready for
pick-up at the Planning counter of the Planning and Building Department. Once
the Erosion Control and/or Tree Protection measures have been installed per the
approved plans, please contact Jeremiah Pons, Building/Erosion Control
Inspector, at 650/599-1592 or jpons@smcgov.org, to schedule a pre-site
inspection. A $144 inspection fee will be assessed to the Building Permit for the
inspection. If the initial pre-site inspection is not approved, an additional
inspection fee will be assessed for each required re-inspection until the job site
passes the Pre-Site Inspection, or as determined by the Building Inspection
Section.

16.

Prior to final approval of the building permit by the Department of Public Works,
on-site storm drain inlets shall be clearly marked with the words “No Dumping!
Flows to Bay,” or equivalent using thermoplastic material or a plaque.

17.

Trash storage areas (including recycling or food compactor areas or similar
areas), wash areas, loading docks, repair/maintenance bays, and equipment or
material storage areas shall be completely covered and bermed to ensure that no
stormwater enters the covered area. Covered areas shall be sloped to drain to
area drains connected to the sanitary sewer system, subject to the local sanitary
sewer agency’s authority and standards.

18.

As the project involves over 1 acre of land disturbance, the property owner shall
file a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the State Water Resources Board to obtain
coverage under the State General Construction Activity NPDES Permit. A copy of
the project’s NOI, WDID Number, and Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) shall be submitted to the Current Planning Section and the Building
Inspection Section, prior to the issuance of the grading permit “hard card.”

19.

No grading activities shall commence until the property owner has been issued a
grading permit (issued as the “hard card” with all necessary information filled out
and signatures obtained) by the Current Planning Section.

20.

Additional Related Condition:
An erosion control and/or tree protection inspection is required prior to the
issuance of a building permit for construction or demolition purposes, or a grading
permit, for the following two types of projects:
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a.

Projects implemented at any time during the year, which: Require tree
protection of any significant or heritage trees.

b.

Projects implemented during the wet season, which: (i) Disturb 1 acre or
more of land; (ii) Require a grading permit; (iii) New residential construction
or major remodel/addition, or new commercial or industrial or additions of
3,000 sq. ft. or more, AND: 20% or greater slope; (iv) OR Within 100 feet of
a creek, wetland, or coastline, Involve work within a waterway, Involve a
sensitive project site due to biological resources or geological conditions; (v)
or Any other project as deemed necessary by the Planning and Building
Department.

21.

Prior to issuance of the grading permit “hard card,” the property owner shall
submit a schedule of all grading operations to the Current Planning Section,
subject to review and approval by the Current Planning Section. The submitted
schedule shall include a schedule for winterizing the site. If the schedule of
grading operations calls for the grading to be completed in one grading season,
then the winterizing plan shall be considered a contingent plan to be implemented
if work falls behind schedule. All submitted schedules shall represent the work in
detail and shall project the grading operations through to completion.

22.

The property owner shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Program “General Construction and Site Supervision
Guidelines,” including, but not limited to, the following:

23.

a.

Delineation with field markers of clearing limits, easements, setbacks,
sensitive or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses within
the vicinity of areas to be disturbed by construction and/or grading.

b.

Protection of adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction
impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes,
mulching, or other measures as appropriate.

c.

Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather.

d.

Additional Best Management Practices in addition to those shown on the
plans may be required by the Building Inspector to maintain effective
stormwater management during construction activities. Any water leaving
the site shall be clear and running slowly at all times.

e.

Failure to install or maintain these measures will result in stoppage of
construction until the corrections have been made and fees paid for staff
enforcement time.

It shall be the responsibility of the engineer of record to regularly inspect the
erosion control measures for the duration of all grading remediation activities,

16

especially after major storm events, and determine that they are functioning as
designed and that proper maintenance is being performed. Deficiencies shall be
immediately corrected, as determined by and implemented under the observation
of the engineer of record.
24.

For the final approval of the grading permit, the property owner shall ensure the
performance of the following activities within thirty (30) days of the completion of
grading at the project site; a) The engineer shall submit written certification that
all grading has been completed in conformance with the approved plans,
conditions of approval/mitigation measures, and the Grading Regulations, to the
Department of Public Works and the Planning and Building Department’s
Geotechnical Engineer; b) The geotechnical consultant shall observe and
approve all applicable work during construction and sign Section II of the
Geotechnical Consultant Approval form, for submittal to the Planning and Building
Department’s Geotechnical Engineer and Current Planning Section.

25.

Applicant shall prepare a Stormwater Management Plan (SWMP) that includes, at
a minimum, exhibit(s) showing drainage areas and location of Low Impact
Development (LID) treatment measures; project watershed; total project site area
and total area of land disturbed; total new and/or replaced impervious area;
treatment measures and hydraulic sizing calculations; a listing of source control
and site design measures to be implemented at the site; hydromodification
management measures and calculations, if applicable; NRCS soil type; saturated
hydraulic conductivity rate(s) at relevant locations or hydrologic soil type (A, B, C
or D) and source of information; elevation of high seasonal groundwater table; a
brief summary of how the project is complying with Provision C.3 of the MRP; and
detailed Maintenance Plan(s) for each site design, source control and treatment
measure requiring maintenance.

26.

LID treatment measures to be shown on final improvement or grading plans shall
not differ materially from the LID treatment measures presented on the project’s
Tentative Map, without written approval from the Planning Department.

27.

Project shall comply with all requirements of the Municipal Regional Stormwater
NPDES Permit Provision C.3. Please refer to the San Mateo Countywide Water
Pollution Prevention Program’s (SMCWPPP) C.3 Stormwater Technical Guidance
Manual for assistance in implementing LID measures at the site. [Optional:
http://www.flowstobay.org/bs_new_development.php]

28.

Treatment controls shall be designed and sized to treat runoff from the entire
redevelopment project (including all existing, new, and/or replaced impervious
areas) using flow or volume based sizing criteria specified in Provision C.3.d of
the Municipal Regional Stormwater Permit.

29.

Direct runoff from sidewalks, walkways, and/or patios onto vegetated areas.
Stormwater treatment of the roof runoff is not required if the vegetated area is
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designed as a self-retaining area, as described in Section 4.3 of the C.3 Technical
Guidance.
30.

Construct sidewalks, walkways, patios, bike lanes, driveways, and/or uncovered
parking lots with permeable surfaces. These include porous pavement (asphalt
and concrete), turf block, and permeable joint pavers. Use of permeable surfaces
may reduce the size of the required treatment measure by lowering the amount of
runoff generated; however, runoff from permeable surfaces will not be exempt
from having to receive treatment unless properly designed as “self-treating areas”
or “self-retaining areas.” Refer to Section 4.2 or 4.3 of the C.3 Technical
Guidance, respectively.

31.

In-situ infiltration rate shall be determined or confirmed by means of percolation
testing for all infiltration treatment measures and devices.

32.

Infiltration devices shall not be used where confirmed seasonal high groundwater
is less than 10 feet from the bottom of infiltration measure or device.

33.

Infiltration treatment measures or devices shall be designed in accordance with
the infiltration guidance in Appendix E of the C.3 Technical Guidance.

34.

All infiltration devices shall be located and designed to ensure no damage will
occur to surrounding improvements from underground water.

35.

Soil media within the bioinfiltration measure shall consist of 18 inches of
biotreatment soil consistent with Attachment L of the MRP.

36.

Other parameters of final design shall be consistent with the design guidelines
presented in the latest version of the C.3 Technical Guidance.

37.

Biotreatment measures (including bioretention areas, flow-through planters and
nonproprietary tree well filters) shall be sized to treat runoff from 100% of the
applicable drainage area (all impervious areas and applicable landscaped areas)
using flow or volume based sizing criteria as described in the Provision C.3.d of
the MRP, or using the simplified sizing method (4% rule of thumb), described in
the C.3 Technical Guidance and based on the flow-based sizing criteria in
Provision C.3.d.i.(2)(c). (Alternative biotreatment measures that are not in the C.3
Technical Guidance concept shall be pre-approved by the Planning Department.)

38.

Plant species used within the biotreatment measure area shall be consistent with
Appendix A of the C.3 Technical Guidance.

39.

Biotreatment soil mix for biotreatment measures shall have a minimum percolation
rate of 5 inches per hour and a maximum percolation rate of 10 inches per hour,
and shall be in conformance with Attachment L of the MRP, which is included in
Appendix K of the C.3 Technical Guidance.
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40.

Operational Stormwater Conditions
a.

b.

c.

41.

42.

Regarding Landscaping:
(1)

Retain existing vegetation as practicable.

(2)

Select diverse species appropriate to the site. Include plants that are
pest- and/or disease-resistant, drought-tolerant, and/or attract
beneficial insects.

(3)

Minimize use of pesticides and quick-release fertilizers.

(4)

Use efficient irrigation system; design to minimize runoff.

Regarding Vehicle/ Equipment Cleaning:
(1)

Roofed, pave and berm wash area to prevent stormwater run-on and
runoff, plumb to the sanitary sewer, and sign as a designated wash
area.

(2)

Commercial car wash facilities shall discharge to the sanitary sewer.

Regarding Vehicle/ Equipment Repair and Maintenance:
(1)

Designate repair/maintenance area indoors, or an outdoors area
designed to prevent stormwater run-on and runoff and provide
secondary containment. Do not install drains in the secondary
containment areas.

(2)

No floor drains unless pretreated prior to discharge to the sanitary
sewer.

(3)

Connect containers or sinks used for parts cleaning to the sanitary
sewer.

Regarding Fuel Dispensing Areas,
a.

Fueling areas shall have impermeable surface that is 1) minimally graded to
prevent ponding and 2) separated from the rest of the site by a grade break.

b.

Canopy shall extend at least 10 feet in each direction from each pump and
drain away from fueling area.

Regarding Fire Sprinklers, design for discharge of fire sprinkler test water to
landscape or sanitary sewer.
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43.

Mitigation Measure 1: The applicant shall install downward directed exterior
lighting fixtures to ensure that light and glare are directed away from
neighborhood areas and confined to the site.

44.

Mitigation Measure 2: All exposed surfaces (e.g., parking areas, staging areas, soil
piles, graded areas, and unpaved access roads) shall be watered two times per day.

45.

Mitigation Measure 3: All haul trucks transporting soil, sand, or other loose material
off-site shall be covered.

46.

Mitigation Measure 4: All visible mud or dirt track-out onto adjacent public roads
shall be removed using wet power vacuum street sweepers at least once per day.
The use of dry power sweeping is prohibited.

47.

Mitigation Measure 5: All vehicle speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15
miles per hour (mph).

48.

Mitigation Measure 6: All roadways, driveways, and sidewalks to be paved shall be
completed as soon as possible. Building pads shall be laid as soon as possible after
grading unless seeding or soil binders are used.

49.

Mitigation Measure 7: Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment
off when not in use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required by
the California airborne toxics control measure Title 13, Section 2485 of California
Code of Regulations [CCR]). Clear signage shall be provided for construction
workers at all access points.

50.

Mitigation Measure 8: All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly
tuned in accordance with manufacturer’s visible emissions evaluator.

51.

Mitigation Measure 9: Post a publicly visible sign with the telephone number and
person to contact at the lead agency regarding dust complaints. This person shall
respond and take corrective action with applicable regulations.

52.

Mitigation Measure 10: All exposed surfaces shall be watered at a frequency
adequate to maintain minimum soil moisture of 12 percent. Moisture content can be
verified by lab samples or moisture probe.

53.

Mitigation Measure 11: All excavation, grading, and/or demolition activities shall be
suspended when average wind speeds exceed 20 mph.

54.

Mitigation Measure 12: Wind breaks (e.g., trees, fences) shall be installed on the
windward side(s) of actively disturbed areas of construction. Wind breaks should
have at maximum 50 percent air porosity.

55.

Mitigation Measure 13: Vegetative ground cover (e.g., fast-germinating native grass
seed) shall be planted in disturbed areas as soon as possible and watered
appropriately until vegetation is established.
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56.

Mitigation Measure 14: The simultaneous occurrence of excavation, grading, and
ground-disturbing construction activities on the same area at any one time shall be
limited. Activities shall be phased to reduce the amount of disturbed surfaces at any
one time.

57.

Mitigation Measure 15: All trucks and equipment, including their tires, shall be
washed off prior to leaving the site.

58.

Mitigation Measure 16: Site accesses to a distance of 100 feet from the paved road
shall be treated with a 6 to 12-inch compacted layer of wood chips, mulch, or gravel.

59.

Mitigation Measure 17: Sandbags or other erosion control measures shall be
installed to prevent silt runoff to public roadways from sites with a slope greater than
one percent.
Mitigation Measure 18: Minimizing the idling time of diesel powered construction
equipment to two minutes.

60.

61.

Mitigation Measure 19: The project shall develop a plan demonstrating that the offroad equipment (more than 50 horsepower) to be used in the construction project
(i.e., owned, leased, and subcontractor vehicles) would achieve a project wide fleetaverage 20 percent NOX reduction and 45 percent PM reduction compared to the
most recent ARB fleet average. Acceptable options for reducing emissions include
the use of late model engines, low-emission diesel products, alternative fuels, engine
retrofit technology, after-treatment products, add-on devices such as particulate
filters, and/or other options as such become available.

62.

Mitigation Measure 20: Use low VOC (i.e., ROG) coatings beyond the local
requirements (i.e., Regulation 8, Rule 3: Architectural Coatings).

63.

Mitigation Measure 21: Requiring that all construction equipment, diesel trucks, and
generators be equipped with Best Available Control Technology for emission
reductions of NOx and PM.

64.

Mitigation Measure 22: Requiring all contractors use equipment that meets CARB’s
most recent standard for off-road heavy duty diesel engines.

65.

Mitigation Measure 23: Any plan affecting trees should be reviewed by the
consulting arborist with regard to tree impacts. These Include, but are not limited to,
Improvement plans, utility and drainage plans, grading plans, landscape and Irrigation
plans and demolition plans.

66.

Mitigation Measure 24: Include tree trunk locations, canopy limits (driplines), and
tree numbers on all plans.

67.

Mitigation Measure 25: Establish a Tree Protection Zone for trees to be preserved,
in which no disturbance is permitted. For design purposes, the Tree Protection Zones
shall be from the edge of canopy (dripline). No grading, excavation, construction or
storage of materials shall occur within that zone.
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68.

Mitigation Measure 26: Underground services Including utilities, sub-drains, water
or sewer shall be routed around the Tree Protection Zone.

69.

Mitigation Measure 27: Irrigation systems must be designed so that no trenching
will occur within the Tree Protection Zone.

70.

Mitigation Measure 28: Any herbicides placed under paving materials must be safe
for use around trees and labeled for that use.

Pre-construction treatments and recommendations:
71.

Mitigation Measure 29: The demolition contractor shall meet with the consulting
arborist before beginning work to discuss work procedures and tree protection.

72.

Mitigation Measure 30: Cap and abandon-in-place all existing underground utilities
within the Tree Protection Zone. Removal of utility boxes by hand is acceptable but
no trenching should be performed within the Tree Protection Zone in an effort to
remove utilities, irrigation lines, etc.

73.

Mitigation Measure 31: Fence trees to completely enclose the Tree Protection Zone
prior to demolition, grubbing, or grading. Fences shall be 6-foot chain link or
equivalent as approved by the County of San Mateo. Fences are to remain until all
construction is completed.

74.

Mitigation Measure 32: Trees to be preserved should not be pruned to provide
clearance for construction. Low branches are to be retained and define the Tree
Protection Zone. Any other pruning shall be completed by a certified arborist or tree
worker. Pruning shall adhere to the latest edition of the ANSI Z133 and A300
standards as well as the Best Management Practices – Tree Pruning published by
the International Society of Arboriculture.

75.

Mitigation Measure 33: Structures and underground features to be removed within
the Tree Protection Zone shall use the smallest equipment, and operate from outside
the Tree Protection Zone. The consultant shall be on-site during all operations within
the Tree Protection Zone to monitor demolition activity.

Recommendations for tree protection during construction.
76.

Mitigation Measure 34: Prior to beginning work, the contractors working in the
vicinity of trees to be preserved are required to meet with the consulting arborist at
the site to review all work procedures, access routes, storage areas and tree
protection measures.

77. Mitigation Measure 35: Fences are to remain until all site work has been completed.
Fences may not be relocated or removed without permission of the consulting arborist.
78.

Mitigation Measure 36: Any excavation within the dripline or other work that is
expected to encounter tree roots should be approved and monitored by the consulting
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arborist. Roots shall be cut by manually digging a trench and cutting exposed roots
with a sharp saw. The consulting arborist will identify where root pruning is required.
79.

Mitigation Measure 37: If injury should occur to any tree during construction, it
should be evaluated as soon as possible by the consulting arborist so that
appropriate treatments can be applied.

80.

Mitigation Measure 38: Prior to grading, pad preparation, excavation for
foundations/footings/walls, trenching, trees may require root pruning outside the Tree
Protection Zone by cutting all roots cleanly to the depth of the excavation. Roots
shall be cut by manually digging a trench and cutting exposed roots with a sharp saw
or other approved root pruning equipment. The consulting arborist will identify where
root pruning is required.

81.

Mitigation Measure 39: No materials, equipment, spoil, waste or wash-out water
may be deposited, stored, or parked within the Tree Protection Zone (fenced area).

82.

Mitigation Measure 40: Any additional tree pruning needed for clearance during
construction must be performed by a certified arborist and not by construction
personnel.

83.

Mitigation Measure 41: If archaeological and/or cultural resources are encountered
during grading or construction activities, work shall be temporarily halted in the
vicinity within 30 feet of the discovered materials and workers shall avoid altering the
materials and their context until a qualified professional archaeologist has evaluated
the situation and provided appropriate recommendations. The project applicant or
archaeologist shall immediately notify the Current Planning Section of any discoveries
made and shall provide the Current Planning Section with a copy of the
archaeologist’s report and recommendations prior to any further grading or
construction activity in the vicinity.

84.

Mitigation Measure 42: If concentrations of prehistoric or historic-era materials are
encountered during project activities, all work in the immediate vicinity stop until a
qualified archaeologist can evaluate the finds and make recommendations.
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Mitigation Measure 43: The project applicant or archaeologist shall immediately
notify the Current Planning Section of any discoveries made and shall provide the
Current Planning Section with a copy of the archaeologist’s report and
recommendations prior to any further grading or construction activity in the vicinity.

86.

Mitigation Measure 44: A discovery of a paleontological specimen during any phase
of the project shall result in a work stoppage in the vicinity of the find until it can be
evaluated by a professional paleontologist. Should loss or damage be detected,
additional protective measures or further action (e.g., resource removal), as
determined by a professional paleontologist, shall be implemented to mitigate the
impact.

87.

Mitigation Measure 45: The property owner, applicant, and contractors must be
prepared to carry out the requirements of California State law with regard to the
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discovery of human remains during construction, whether historic or prehistoric. In
the event that any human remains are encountered during site disturbance, all
ground-disturbing work shall cease immediately and the County coroner shall be
notified immediately. If the coroner determines the remains to be Native American,
the Native American Heritage Commission shall be contacted within 24 hours. A
qualified archaeologist, in consultation with the Native American Heritage
Commission, shall recommend subsequent measures for disposition of the remains.
88.

Mitigation Measure 46: Prior to Planning approval of the building permit for the
project, the applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the recommendations of the
Geotechnical Report prepared by Sigma Prime Geosciences, Inc., dated August 29,
2016.

89.

Mitigation Measure 47: Prior to the beginning of any construction or grading
activities, the applicant shall implement the approved erosion and sediment control
plan. Erosion control measure deficiencies, as they occur, shall be immediately
corrected. The goal is to prevent sediment and other pollutants from leaving the
project site and to protect all exposed earth surfaces from erosive forces. Said plan
shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program
“General Construction and Site Supervision Guidelines,” including:
a.

Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures
continuously between October 1 and April 30. Stabilizing shall include both
proactive measures, such as the placement of hay bales or coir netting, and
passive measures, such as revegetating disturbed areas with plants
propagated from seed collected in the immediate area.

b.

Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes properly,
so as to prevent their contact with stormwater.

c.

Controlling and preventing the discharge of all potential pollutants, including
pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals,
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges to storm drains and
watercourses.

d.

Using sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering the
site and obtaining all necessary permits.

e.

Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a
designated area where wash water is contained and treated.

f.

Delineating with field markers clearing limits, easements, setbacks, sensitive or
critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses.

g.

Protecting adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction impacts
using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, mulching, or
other measures as appropriate.

h.

Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather.
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i.

Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent polluted
runoff.

j.

Limiting construction access routes and stabilizing designated access points.

k.

Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved areas
and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods.

l.

The contractor shall train and provide instructions to all employees and
subcontractors regarding the construction best management practices.

m.

The approved erosion and sediment control plan shall be implemented prior to
the beginning of construction.

90.

Mitigation Measure 48: The applicant shall implement erosion control measures
prior to the beginning of grading or construction operations. Such activities shall not
commence until the associated building permit for the project has been issued.

91.

Mitigation Measure 49: The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control
plan to comply with the County’s Erosion Control Guidelines on the plans submitted
for the building permit. This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion control
measures to be installed upon the commencement of construction in order to
maintain the stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site. The
erosion control plan shall provide for the protection of willow stands and existing
vegetation to remain using a barrier as approved by a professional biologist. The
fence shall remain in place during all land disturbance, grading and construction
activities.

92. Mitigation Measure 50: A Tree Protection Zone is required for the existing trees to
remain and shall be established according to the following standards:
a.

Establish and maintain Tree Protection Zones throughout the entire length of
the project.

b.

Delineate Tree Protection Zones using 4-foot tall orange plastic fencing
supported by poles pounded into the ground, located at the driplines as
described in the arborist’s report.

c.

Maintain Tree Protection Zones free of equipment and materials storage;
contractors shall not clean any tools, forms or equipment within these areas.

d.

Should any large roots or large masses of roots need to be cut, the roots shall
be inspected by a certified arborist or registered forester prior to cutting as
required in the arborist’s report. Any root cutting shall be monitored by an
arborist or forester and documented. Roots to be cut should be severed
cleanly with a saw or toppers. A tree protection verification letter from the
certified arborist shall be submitted to the Planning Department within five (5)
business days from site inspection following root cutting.
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93.

e.

Normal irrigation shall be maintained, but oaks should not need summer
irrigation, unless the arborist’s report directs specific watering measures to
protect trees.

f.

Street tree trunks should be wrapped with straw wattles, orange fence and 2” x
4” boards in concentric layers to a height of 6 feet.

No less than six (6) permanently marked parking spaces shall be dedicated at all
times for the six dormitory rooms.

Building Inspection Section
94.

The applicant shall apply for a building permit.

95.

Vehicle spaces serving van accessible EVCS shall be a minimum of 144 inches in
width.

96.

Garage 1, Garage 2 and Tractor Barn shall each be designed and constructed
based on an occupancy classification of S-1 or S-2 as applicable. Occupancy
Classification U is limited to Private Garages that by definition do not exceed
1,000 square feet.

Cal-Water
97.

The applicant shall comply with all Cal-Water requirements, standards and
regulations.

City of South San Francisco Sewer District
98.

The applicant shall pay a Sewer Capacity fee in the amount of $12,937.13.

99.

The applicant shall revise plans to show that sewer discharge of the new facility
will be connected to the existing sewer lateral pipe per the South San Francisco
Municipal Code where only one sewer connection per parcel is allowed.

Department of Public Works
100. Prior to the issuance of the Building permit or Planning permit, the applicant shall
have prepared, by a registered civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed
project and submit it to the Department of Public Works for review and approval.
The drainage analysis shall consist of a written narrative and a plan. The flow of
the stormwater onto, over, and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and
shall include adjacent lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.
The analysis shall detail the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.
Post-development flows and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the
pre-developed state. Recommended measures shall be designed and included in
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the improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for
review and approval.
101. Prior to the issuance of the BLD permit or PLN permit (if applicable), the applicant
shall submit a driveway "Plan and Profile," to the Department of Public Works,
revised plans in connection with retaining the bicycle path along Westborough
Avenue and the driveway access to the parcel (garage slab), complying with
County Standards for driveway slopes (not to exceed 20%) and to County
Standards for driveways (at the property line) being the same elevation as the
center of the access roadway. When appropriate, as determined by the
Department of Public Works, this plan and profile shall be prepared from
elevations and alignment shown on the roadway improvement plans. The
driveway plan shall also include and show specific provisions and details for both
the existing and the proposed drainage patterns and drainage facilities.
No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until
County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.
Applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to
commencing work in the right-of-way.
102. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to
provide payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277.
103. Applicant shall submit a sight distance and stopping distance analysis for the new
driveway on Westborough Boulevard to the Planning Department and the
Department of Public Works for review and approval.
Submittal of plans, subject to the satisfaction of the DPW, that reflect the retention
of the bicycle lane along Westborough Boulevard already revised and
conditionally approved by DPW based on compliance with applicable DPW
standards and regulations.
Environmental Health Division
104. New maintenance facility and other associated structures will be connected to the
municipal sewer.
Geotechnical Section
105. At the time of building permit application, the Geotechnical Study shall be updated
to reference the 2016 California Building Standards Code requirements.
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Cal-Fire
106. All buildings will require an NFPA 13D automatic fire sprinkler system. Submit
plans to the San Mateo County Planning and Building Division.
107. Provide a flow report for the hydrant closest to the property.
108. Provide fire flow report from water purveyor for hydrant. Hydrant is to flow 1500
gpm at 20 psi.
109. Add the following note to the plans: New residential buildings shall have internally
illuminated address numbers contrasting with the background so as to be seen
from the public way fronting the building. Residential address numbers shall be at
least six feet above the finished surface of the driveway. Where buildings are
located remotely to the public roadway, additional signage at the
driveway/roadway entrance leading to the building and/or on each individual
building shall be required by the San Mateo County Fire Department. This remote
signage shall consist of a 6-inch by 18-inch green reflective metal sign with 3-inch
reflective Numbers/ Letters similar to Hy-Ko 911 or equivalent.
110. Indicate location of nearest fire hydrant.
111. Indicate capacity of water tanks.
112. Knox locks or Knox key switch are required on all access gates. Contact our
office for an application at 650/573-3846.
DJH:DPA:aow – DPACC0026_WAU.DOCX
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